
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2019 – 11:00 a.m.  

ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 
 

11:00 a.m. 
 
 

I.     Violations: 
 

1. Tesfaye Birru and Fikremariam Worku, Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jano 
Ethiopia, 34 S. Eutaw Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are 
both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). 
At that time, Brown and Snead entered the establishment. Brown then went to the bar and ordered 
two (2) 12 ounce bottles of “Corona” beer from bartender Ms. Jasmine Purdy. Brown purchased 
the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  After purchasing the alcoholic beverage(s), 
Snead communicated to the task force via a text message that Brown had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Fikremariam 
Worku, the licensee who was on the premises at the time, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Purdy and/or any change 
that was provided to Brown. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 11:55 PM the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and 
Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase 
an alcoholic beverage(s). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown 
communicated to security personnel that neither Snead nor herself had their State Identifications 
on their person. Cadet Brown then told security personnel that she was underage, stating that in “5 
minutes” she would turn 21. Security staff then collected entry fees from Brown and Snead and 
without obtain proof of identification and allowed both to enter.  
 
Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 11:55 PM the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and 
Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase 
an alcoholic beverage(s). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown 



communicated to security personnel that neither Snead nor herself had their State Identifications 
on their person. Cadet Brown then told security personnel that she was underage, stating that in “5 
minutes” she would turn 21. Security staff then collected entry fees from Brown and Snead and 
without obtain proof of identification and allowed both to enter. 
 

2. Chae Kuk Cha and Min Cha, Aloha Tokyo, Inc., T/a Aloha Sushi, 1218 N. Charles Street – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – June 18, 
2019 – At approximately 11:10 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet E’lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a 
375ml bottle of Peach Amsterdam Vodka from Mr. Chae Duk Cha, the bartender/store clerk of the 
establishment. Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  Upon 
purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Cha 
that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to Mr. Cha and/or any change that was provided to Brown. 
 

3. Sherry Munyan-Grimaldi and Sapana Sharma, Pan, Inc., T/a Kitty’s Lounge, 3208 
Greenmount Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet E’lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into 
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the 
establishment and ordered a 375ml bottle of Peach Amsterdam Vodka from the bartender/store 
clerk of the establishment. Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  
Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased 
an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and attempted to 
identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk 
did not have identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. 
Members of the task force then informed the manager on duty, Ms. Patricia Gill, of their inability to 
obtain the identification of the bartender store clerk. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the unidentified bartender/store clerk 
and/or any change that was provided to Brown. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore 
City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Upon purchasing the alcoholic 
beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and attempted to identify the individual that 
sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not have identification 
and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. 
 



Violation of Rule of Rule 3.03(c) Records – July 16, 2019 – At approximately 9:50 PM the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Upon 
purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and attempted to 
identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk 
did not have identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. 
Members of the task force asked for employee records to identify the bartender/store clerk, but the 
manager on duty could not provide them.  
 

4. John Burke, Charles W. Gjerde, and Carrie Podles, Alexander’s Tavern, LLC, T/a 
Alexander’s Tavern, 710-12 S. Broadway – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation 
of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 23, 2019 – At approximately 9:10 PM the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Konkus and Parker, who are under the 
age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, 
Konkus and Parker entered the establishment and each ordered a 12-ounce can of “Bud Light” 
beer from Mr. John Hathaway, the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Mr. Hathaway 
furnished cans of “Bud Light” beer to Konkus and Parker. Mr. Hathaway started a tab for Konkus 
and Parker with the understanding that they would pay the balance before exiting the 
establishment. At that time Konkus and Parker communicated to the task force that they had just 
been furnished alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Hathaway that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished to minors and it would 
be reported to the BLLC. 
 

5. Amritpal Singh Mann and Makhanjit Singh, Maan and Jaiya, Inc., T/a Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cutrate, 
1-3 S. Highland Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – July 23, 2019 – At approximately 11:25 PM the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus entered the 
establishment and ordered two (2) 24-ounce cans of National Bohemian Beer from Ms. Verna 
Ferranie, the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Konus purchased the alcoholic 
beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Konkus 
communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task 
force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Ferranie that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Ferranie and/or any 
change that was provided to Konkus. 
 

6. Philip Han and Joseph Piazza, Broadway North Shed, LLC, T/a Doobyhan Markets, Inc., 1640 
Aliceanna Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – July 23, 2019 – At approximately 9:25 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 



Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt 
to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus entered the establishment and ordered 
a 12-ounce can of “Flying Dog” Numero Uno beer from Mr. Bryan Reinhold, the bartender/store 
clerk of the establishment. Konus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  
Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Konkus communicated to the task force that he 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Reinhold that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Mr. Reinhold and/or any change that was provided to Konkus. 
 

7. Rupinder Kour Randhawa and Warren K. Wells, 3206 Eastern, Inc., T/a Eastern Discount 
Liquors, 3206 Eastern Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 23, 2019 – At approximately 10:00 PM the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus entered the 
establishment and ordered two (2) 24-ounce cans of “Steele Reserve” beer from Mr. Simanjeet 
Singh, the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Konus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) 
with a departmental $20 bill.  Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Konkus communicated to 
the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Pritpal Singh, the manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage(s) 
had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. Members of the task 
force has problems identifying Mr. Simanjeet Singh because he did not have any identification on 
his person at the time of the investigation. Mr. Pritpal Singh stated that he was a relative and only 
helping out. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to Mr. Reinhold and/or any change that was provided to Konkus. 
 
Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 4-504(a) Employment of Underage Individuals – July 23, 2019 – At 
approximately 10:00 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Upon issuing a violation for underage sales, members the task force spoke with Mr. 
Pritpal Singh, the manager on duty, and were informed that Mr. Simanjeet Singh, the individual 
who sold the alcoholic beverage to Cadet Konkus, was under the age of 18.  
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – September 10, 2019 – At approximately 1:22 PM, BLLC 
staff conducted a review of the status of the trader’s license of “3206 Eastern, Inc.” and found that 
no such trader’s license was issued to this entity for 2019. 
 

8. Alice Kistner and Dennis Kistner, Bubs, LLC, T/a Mahaffey’s Pub, 2706 Dillon Street – Class 
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §12-1604(c)(3) 51% Food Receipts 
Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46th Legislative District – September 24, 2019 – At 
approximately 11:54 AM, BLLC staff conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales 
affidavit submitted by the licensee’s certified public accountant as required by law at the time of 



renewal. A review conducted by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale receipts for the 
establishment for license year 2018-2019 was approximately 22%. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – September 24, 2019 – At approximately 11:54 AM, 
BLLC staff conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the 
licensee’s certified public accountant as required by law at the time of renewal. A review conducted 
by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for license year 
2018-2019 was approximately 22%. 
 

9. Angel Lyles and Christopher Nwaeze, Anyado Group, LLC, T/a Oxygen Lounge, 10 S. 
Calvert Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §12-
1604(c)(3) 51% Food Receipts Requirement for Class B Licensees in the 46th Legislative 
District – September 24, 2019 – At approximately 11:54 AM, BLLC staff conducted a review of 
the 46th District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the licensee’s certified public accountant 
as required by law at the time of renewal. A review conducted by BLLC staff indicated that the 
average food sale receipts for the establishment for license year 2018-2019 was approximately 
35%. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – September 24, 2019 – At approximately 11:54 AM, 
BLLC staff conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales affidavit submitted by the 
licensee’s certified public accountant as required by law at the time of renewal. A review conducted 
by BLLC staff indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for license year 
2018-2019 was approximately 35%. POSTPONED 
 
 

1:00 p.m. 
 

 
II.     Violations: 
 

1. Erika Robinson, Epic Lounge Bar Cutrate, LLC, T/a Epic Lounge Bar & Cutrate, 2711 E. 
Fayette Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – May 21, 2019 – At approximately 10:48 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and 
the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would 
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Jaziel Montanez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Montanez entered the establishment 
and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of “Corona” beer from Mr. Ralph Howard, the bartender on duty. 
Montanez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  Montanez then 
communicated to the task force that he been served an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task 
force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Howard that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Montanez. 
 

2. Gabriela Salas, Charro Negro, LLC, T/a Charro Negro, 4617-19 Eastern Avenue – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 21, 2019 – At 



approximately 11:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Jaziel Montanez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Montanez entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce 
bottle of “Corona” beer from Ms. Leonor Morales, the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. 
Montanez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  Upon purchasing the 
alcoholic beverage Montanez communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Morales that an 
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to 
Ms. Morales and/or any change that was provided to Montanez. 
 

3. Soon Se Jhin, H&S, Inc., T/a Pepper’s Liquors, 5440 Reisterstown Road – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – June 18, 2019 – At 
approximately 9:45 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Michael Blackwell, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Blackwell entered the establishment and ordered a 200ml bottle 
of Hennessey Cognac Brandy from Mr. Jung Han Wang, the store clerk of the establishment. 
Blackwell purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill.  Upon purchasing the 
alcoholic beverage Blackwell communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Wang that an 
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to 
Mr. Wang and/or any change that was provided to Blackwell. 
 

4. Matthew A. Smith and Sanjiv Suri, Suri Jatin, Inc., T/a M & J Discount Liquors, 5500 Park 
Heights Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – June 18, 2019 – At approximately 8:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Michael Blackwell, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment 
to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Blackwell entered the establishment 
and ordered a 200ml bottle of Hennessey Cognac Brandy from Mr. Prasanna Adhikari, the 
bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Blackwell purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a 
departmental $20 bill.  Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Blackwell communicated to the 
task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Adhikari that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a 
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency 
and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Mr. Adhikari and/or any change that was provided to 
Blackwell. 
 

5. Chang Ik Choe (PR) and Diana L. Diaz, Song Choe Enterprises, Inc., T/a OK Tavern, 2301 E. 
Biddle Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class 
BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all times – August 29, 2019 – At approximately 



10:30 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint 
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would grant access to patrons to the 
tavern portion of their premises to ensure it was open and operating. Upon arrival, Agent Darryl 
Clark and Inspector Terri Chase entered the establishment requested access to the tavern portion 
of the establishment for the purposes of purchasing an alcoholic beverage(s) for on-premises 
consumption. At this time, bartender/clerk Mr. Charlie Kim informed Clark and Chase that the bar 
was “closed.” Mr. Kim further stated that “they could buy 2 short bottles and a cup of ice to go” if 
they wanted to consume alcoholic beverage. Clark and Chase exited the establishment and 
communicated to the task force they were denied access to the tavern portion of the establishment. 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim of the violation and that 
it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records – August 29, 2019 – At approximately 10:30 PM the Baltimore 
City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would grant access to patrons to the tavern portion of their premises to 
ensure it was open and operating. After issuing a violation for denying access to the tavern portion 
of the establishment, Det. LC Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis began to conduct a routine 
inspection of the establishment. At this time, Agent Chrissomallis requested a copy of the 
establishment’s employee records and Mr. Kim could not produce the records on request. 
 

6. Ho K. Lawler and Albert Yang, HBS Enterprise, Inc., T/a Sugar Hill Tavern, 2361 Druid Hill 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 
Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all times – August 30, 2019 – At approximately 
12:20 AM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint 
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would grant access to patrons to the 
tavern portion of their premises to ensure it was open and operating. Upon arrival, Agent Darryl 
Clark and Inspector Terri Chase entered the establishment requested access to the tavern portion 
of the establishment for the purposes of purchasing an alcoholic beverage(s) for on-premises 
consumption. At this time, bartender/clerk Mr. Johnathan Smith informed Clark and Chase that “the 
tavern was under construction” and thus “closed.” Clark and Chase exited the establishment and 
communicated to the task force they were denied access to the tavern portion of the establishment. 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Smith of the violation and 
that it would be reported to the BLLC. Members of the task force also verified that the tavern 
portion was under construction. 
 

7. Kyun Man Kim, Kyun Man, Inc., T/a New Edison Lounge, 3133-35 E. Monument Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open 
and Operating Tavern at all times – August 29, 2019 – At approximately 10:00 PM the Baltimore 
City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would grant access to patrons to the tavern portion of their premises to 
ensure it was open and operating. Upon arrival, Agent Darryl Clark and Inspector Terri Chase 
entered the establishment requested access to the tavern portion of the establishment for the 
purposes of purchasing an alcoholic beverage(s) for on-premises consumption. At this time, 
bartender/clerk Ms. Coketa Diggins informed Clark and Chase that “the bar was closed and not 
staffed by a bartender.” Clark and Chase communicated to the task force they were denied access 
to the tavern portion of the establishment. Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Ms. Diggins of the violation and that it would be reported to the BLLC. Members of the 



task force entered the tavern portion of the premises and observed that all alcohol was removed 
from behind the bar and that the three-compartmental sink was non-operational. POSTPONED 
 

8. Antonio Foster, Noir Restaurant and Lounge, LLC, T/a Noir Restaurant, 5716 York Road – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – August 30, 
2019 – At approximately 8:30 PM, BLLC Chief Inspector Mark Fosler responded to the 
establishment in reference to complaint concerning unauthorized outdoor table service being 
utilized by the establishment. As per BMZ2014-145, issued by the Baltimore City Board of 
Municipal and Zoning Appeals’ (BMZA), the establishment’s outdoor table service is limited to two 
tables and not more than 8 patrons. Upon arrival, Chief Fosler observed two tables alongside the 
establishment’s wall and four lounge/sofa seats on the sidewalk. On August 24, 2019, the BLLC 
had received a similar complaint concerning the establishment’s improper use of outdoor table 
service. On August 27, 2019, Chief Fosler had visited the establishment and spoke with 
managerial staff concerning the complaint on August 24, 2019. Specifically, Chief Fosler warned 
management not to exceed the two tables and 8 patron limitation imposed upon them by the 
BMZA. As Chief Fosler had already warned management on August 27, 2019 about the improper 
use of their outdoor table service he issued a violation on August 30, 2019 for the additional four 
lounge/sofa seats on the sidewalk. 
 

9. Frawing Galan, Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub, LLC, T/a Euphoria Restaurant and 
Nightclub, 1301 S. Ponca Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 
3.08 (b) Sanitation and Safety – August 6, 2019 – At approximately 2:00 PM, BLLC Inspector 
Cindy Tudhope responded to the establishment and performed a follow-up compliance check at 
the location. Inspector Tudhope had originally conducted an inspection of the establishment on 
August 3, 2019 while monitoring an event at the location. At that time, Inspector Tudhope had 
observed overflowing trash cans, full dumpsters, and the area around the establishment littered 
with trash. On that day, Inspector Tudhope advised managerial staff at the establishment to ensure 
that the trash was disposed of and area was free of debris after the event finished. Upon arrival to 
the location on August 6, 2019, Inspector Tudhope observed that trash cans located at the 
establishment were full and trash was littered throughout the parking lot of the establishment. 
POSTPONED 
 

10. Eric Losin and Karen Patten, Kali’s Court, LLC, T/a Kali’s Court, 1602-08 Thames Street – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – July 27, 
2019 – At approximately 10:50 PM, Agent Andy Perez of the BLLC was conducting routine 
inspections of licensed establishments along Thames Street, when he responded to this 
establishment. Upon his arrival, Agent Perez observed a full-service outdoor bar operating and 
serving alcoholic beverages in front courtyard of the establishment. Agent Perez also observed 
several tables placed on the sidewalk in front of the location, which were placed there by the 
establishment for use by patrons to consume alcoholic beverages. After reviewing the Use and 
Occupancy Permit issued to the establishment and ruling by the Board of Municipal Zoning 
Appeals (BMZ2017-70), the BLLC determined that the establishment was in violation as City code 
had prohibited them from erecting a full service outdoor bar in their courtyard area and allowing for 
outdoor table service on the sidewalk. 


